



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

INTERMEC IP CORP., a Delaware Corporation, and INTERMEC TECHNOLOGIES CORP., a Washington Corporation,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

TRANSCORE, LP, a Delaware Limited Partnership, and TRANSCORE HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 347,2023

Court Below:
The Superior Court of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N20C-03-254 PRW CCLD

PUBLIC VERSION FILED
JANUARY 5, 2024

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL
AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Of Counsel:

Michael S. Nelson
210 Sixth Ave
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: (412) 355-6500
michael.nelson@klgates.com

K&L GATES LLP
Steven L. Caponi (No. 3484)
Matthew B. Goeller (No. 6283)
600 King Street, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 416-7000
steven.caponi@klgates.com
matthew.goeller@klgates.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below-
Appellants*

Dated: December 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' APPEAL.....	3
A. The Superior Court erred in determining that EY was not an “independent” auditor per Section 3.5 of the Agreement.	4
1. The Superior Court’s interpretation of “independent” was legally erroneous.....	4
2. The Decision is contrary to the weight of the evidence demonstrating EY’s “independence”.....	8
3. Affirming the Decision would have adverse public policy effects.....	13
B. The Superior Court erred in concluding that the doctrine of acquiescence applied.....	18
1. The Superior Court lacked jurisdiction to apply the doctrine of acquiescence.....	18
2. TransCore’s own assertions demonstrate that Mr. Robles’ lacked “full knowledge” of the “material facts” foreclosing the application of the doctrine of acquiescence.....	20
3. Mr. Robles lacked authority to alter the Agreement.....	23
4. The record does not demonstrate that the parties acted with sufficient “specificity and directness” to overcome non-waiver and no-unwritten-modification provisions.	24
C. Superior Court erred in concluding Intermecc’s claims are barred by the statute of limitations.	28
D. TransCore’s alternative basis to prevail is unsupported by the plain language of the Agreement.	31



IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	34
V.	INTERMEC’S ANSWER TO TRANSCORE’S CROSS-APPEAL	37
A.	The Superior Court correctly dismissed TransCore’s counterclaim.	37
1.	Question Presented.....	37
2.	Scope of Review	37
3.	Merits of Argument.....	38
a.	The implied covenant of good faith does not apply here.....	38
b.	The voluntary payments doctrine bars TransCore’s counterclaim.	40
B.	The Superior Court correctly found that TransCore did not meet its burden to prove damages relating to the EM4285 tag.	44
1.	Question Presented.....	44
2.	Scope of Review	44
3.	Merits of Argument.....	44
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ArchKey Intermediate Holdings, Inc. v. Mona</i> , 2023 WL 6442815 (Del. Ch. Ct. Oct. 3, 2023)	5
<i>ArchKey Intermediate Holdings, Inc. v. Mona</i> , 302 A.3d 975 (Del. Ch. Ct. 2023).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Armco, Inc. v. S. Rock, Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>Aveanna Healthcare, LLC v. Epic/Freedom, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3235739 (Del. Super. Ct. July 29, 2021).....	25
<i>Boydell v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5462255 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2013)	42
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 724 A.2d 571 (Del. Ch. Ct. 1998).....	20
<i>Civic Assoc. of Surrey Park v. Riegel</i> , 2022 WL 1597452 (Del. Ch. Ct. May 19, 2022).....	25
<i>Devine v. MHC Waterford Estates, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4513511 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 10, 2017).....	19
<i>Geronta Funding v. Brighthouse Life Ins. Co.</i> , 284 A.3d 47 (Del. 2022)	37, 44
<i>Graham v. Keene Corp.</i> , 616 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992)	28
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Honaker</i> , 480 A.2d 652 (Del. 1984)	42
<i>ING Bank, FSB v. Am. Reporting Co.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 491 (D. Del. 2012).....	24, 25

<i>Klaasen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035, 1047 (Del. 2014)	20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	5
<i>Mizel v. Xenonics, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4662113 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 25, 2007)	18
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	39
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	39
<i>Nieves v. All Star Tit., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2977966 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2010).....	40
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	38, 39, 40
<i>Pa. R.R. Co. v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 255 A.2d 696 (Del. Super. Ct. 1969).....	19
<i>Palisades Collection, LLC v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 2015 WL 6693962 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2015).....	40
<i>Pine Creek Recreational Servs., LLC v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 238 A.3d 208 (Del. Super. Ct. 2020).....	18
<i>In re PNC Del. v. Berg</i> , 1997 WL 720705 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 1997).....	19
<i>RBC Cap. Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	37
<i>Reeder v. Sanford School, Inc.</i> , 397 A.3d 139 (Del. Super. Ct. 1979).....	24, 25
<i>Sapp v. Industrial Action Servs., LLC</i> , 75 F.4th 205 (3d Cir. 2023)	6

Spivey v. Adaptive Marketing Inc.,
622 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2010)42

Terrell v. Kiromic Biopharma, Inc.,
297 A.3d 610 (Del. 2023)15

USH Ventures v. Glob. Telesystems Grp., Inc.,
796 A.2d 7 (Del. Super. 2000), Ans. Br. 3518

W. Nat. Gas Co. v. Cities Serv. Gas Co.,
201 A.2d 164 (Del. 1964)40

Weinberg v. Waystar, Inc.,
294 A.3d 1039 (Del. 2023)6, 8, 17

Other Authorities

Delaware Superior Court Rule 8.....20

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 14(b)(vi)(A)(1).....4
